FILE NO. 041146

RESOLUTION NO. 497-04

[Accept-Expend Federal Pass Through Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Office of Emergency Services to accept and expend a Federal pass through grant in the amount of \$26,325,036 from the State of California Office of Homeland Security for the purposes of providing financial assistance directly to selected jurisdictions through the Fiscal Year 2004 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) to address the unique equipment, training, planning, and exercise needs of large urban areas, and to assist them in building an enhanced and sustainable capacity to prevent, respond to, and recover from threats or acts of terrorism.

WHEREAS, In 2003 the California Office of Homeland Security distributed more than \$226 million in federal homeland security funds to provides state and local governments with the vital funding they require to participate in the national effort to combat terrorism; and,

WHEREAS, Last year, the City and County of San Francisco was selected as one of five High Threat Urban Area sites in the Country, receiving a total of over \$28 million dollars; and,

WHEREAS, California is now recognized as having a greater number of high threat sites, causing the Federal government to announce the selection of an additional five cities selected to receive financial assistance totaling \$135.25 million dollars under the Fiscal Year 2004 Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant Program; and,

WHEREAS, the Urban Area of San Francisco is eligible to receive up to \$26,325,036; and,

WHEREAS, Funds received must be expended no later than November 30, 2005; and, WHEREAS, The grant does not include any provisions for indirect costs, indirect costs are requested to be waived; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Sean Elsberrol BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 7/22/2004 RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes the Office of Emergency Services to accept and expend a Federal Pass Through Grant in the amount of \$26,325,036 from the State of California Office of Homeland Security for the purposes of providing financial assistance directly to selected jurisdictions through the Fiscal Year 2004 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) to address the unique equipment, training, planning, and exercise needs of large urban areas, and to assist them in building an enhanced and sustainable capacity to prevent, respond to, and recover from threats or acts of terrorism.

Recommended:

Richard Shortall, Acting Director, Office of Emergency Services

Approved: Gavin Newsom, Mayor

Approved:

Edward Harrington, Controller

Office of Emergency Services BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25



Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 041146

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Office of Emergency Services to accept and expend a Federal pass through grant in the amount of \$26,325,036 from the State of California Office of Homeland Security for the purposes of providing financial assistance directly to selected jurisdictions through the Fiscal Year 2004 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) to address the unique equipment, training, planning, and exercise needs of large urban areas, and to assist them in building an enhanced and sustainable capacity to prevent, respond to, and recover from threats or acts of terrorism.

-----

August 17, 2004 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 2 - Daly, Ma File No. 041146

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 17, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

AUG 1 9 2004

Date Approved

File No. 041146